

"16 FEB -3 P12 -03

#### SENATE

)

)

)

# RECEIVED BY:

## COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 484

Submitted jointly by the Committees on Public Works and Finance on <u>FEB\_0\_3\_2016</u>.

Re: House Bill No. 5619

OF THE PHILIPPINES

Third Regular Session

Recommending its approval without amendment.

SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC

Sponsor: Senator Marcos, Jr.

#### MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committees on Public Works and Finance to which was referred House Bill No. 5619, introduced by Representative Catherine Barcelona-Reyes, entitled:

#### **"AN ACT**

ESTABLISHING THE FIRST DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF LABO, PROVINCE OF CAMARINES NORTE AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR"

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved without amendment. Respectfully submitted:

<u>Chairmen</u>

FERDINAND R. MARCOS, JR. Committee/on Public Works

Member, Committee on Finance

LOREN LEGARDA Committee on Finance Member, Committee on Public Works

Vice Chairmen

SONNY ANGARA Committee on Finance Member, Committee on Public Works

SÉRGIO R. OSMEÑA III Committee on Finance

CYNTHIA A. VILLAR Committee on Finance Member, Committee on Public Works

ONIO L'SONN' " F. TRILLANES IV

Committee on Local Government Member, Committee on Public Works

**TEOFISTO , GUINGONA III** Committee on Finance **Member** Committee on Public Works

PAOLO BENIGNO "BAM" AQUINO Committee on Finance

Members;

KOKO" L. PIMENTEL III C Committee on Finance

PIA S. CAYETANO Committee on Public Works Committee on Finance

4U mittee on Finance

VICÉNTE C. SOTTO III Committee ob Finance

MIRIAM DEFENSOR SANTIAGO Committee on Public Works Committee on Finance

RAMON BONG REVILLA, JR. Committee on Public Works Committee on Finance

FRANCIS G. ESCUDERO Committee on Finance

MARIA LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY Committee on Public Works Committee on Finance

**JINGGOY EJERCITO ESTRADA** Committee on Finance Committee on Public Works

JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO Committee on Public Works Committee on Finance

MANUEL "LITO" M. LAPID Committee on Public Works Ex-Officio Members;

RALPH G. RECTO President Pro-Tempore Vice Chair, Committee on Finance

ALAN PETER "COMPAÑERO" S. CAYETANO Majority Leader

JUAN PONCE ENRILE Minority Leader

Hon. FRANKLIN M. DRILON President Senate of the Philippines Pasay City CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SIXTEENTH CONGRESS Second Regular Session

### HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

#### II. No. 5619

BY REPRESENTATIVE BARCELONA-REYES, PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 645

AN ACT ESTABLISHING THE FIRST DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF LABO, PROVINCE OF CAMARINES NORTE AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled.

SECTION 1. There shall be established, under the supervision of the
 Department of Public Works and Highways, a First District Engineering Office
 to be located in the Municipality of Labo, Province of Camarines Norte to be
 known as the Camarines Norte First District Engineering Office.

SEC. 2. The district engineering office shall serve the municipalities of
Capalonga, Jose Panganiban, Labo, Paracale and Santa Elena, all located in the
First Congressional District of the Province of Camarines Norte.

8 SEC. 3. The Secretary of Public Works and Highways shall include in 9 the Department's program the operationalization of the Camarines Norte First 10 District Engineering Office, the funding of which shall be included in the 11 annual General Appropriations Act.

SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication
in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,

0